## RESOLUTION NO. 1975-17

AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR AN OHIO ELDERLY BUS FARE ASSISTANCE GRANT.

WHEREAS, the Director of Transportation by enactment of Amended Substitute House Bill 1476 is authorized to make grants to Regional Transit Authorities who agree to reduce transit fares to the elderly in accordance with the rules as set forth in Chapter TRmt-2, Ohio Elderly Bus Fare Assistance Program; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority was established under authority of Ohio Senate Bill 544; and

WHEREAS, the contract for financial assistance will impose certain obligations upon the grant applicant:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

Section 1. That Richard S. Stoddart, President of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, is authorized to execute and file an application with the Ohio Department of Transportation to aid in the financing of reduced fare privileges for the elderly.

Section 2. That Richard S. Stoddart, President of the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, is authorized to furnish such additional information as the Ohio Department of Transportation may require in connection with this application for grant funds.

Section 3. That Richard S. Stoddart, President of the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, be and he is hereby authorized to sign and execute the Ohio Department of Transportation Elderly Bus Fare Assistance grant contract.

Section 4. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority be and it is hereby authorized to receive the funds resulting from said Elderly Bus Fare Assistance grant.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately.

Adopted: July 29, 1975

Pracident

deed

Attest: Michiel I The fine

Sécretary-Treasurer